
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT 10 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT 
LEASING AND MAINTENANCE BETWEEN NEVADA COUNTY 
AND UBEO BUSINESS SERVICES APPROVING AN INCREASE TO 
THE AGGREGATE COSTS BY $50,000 FOR A NEW NOT TO 
EXCEED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $861,294.59 AND 
AMENDING THE FY24-25 CENTRAL SERVICES BUDGET (4/5 
AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 20-229 
for the Multi-year contract between the County of Nevada and Ray Morgan Company 
pertaining to equipment leasing and service, in an amount not to exceed $811,294.59 for 
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 22-620 for the 
assumption and assignment agreement changing the contracted vendor from Ray Morgan 
Company to UBEO West LLC, dba UBEO Business Services; and 

WHEREAS, through the authority delegated to the Purchasing Agent there have 
been nine amendments over the course of the contract term of July 1, 2020 through June 
30, 2025 to accommodate changing equipment and maintenance needs from supported 
departments; and 

WHEREAS, the cumulative effect of the nine amendments are that the total lease 
and maintenance costs have increased above and beyond the 10% aggregate delegated and 
allowable for the Purchasing Agent to execute and additional funding is necessary to cover 
the changes; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to increase the total current contract 
amount from $811,294.59 to $861,294.59, due to increased lease and maintenance costs for 
upgraded machines for a total increase of $50,000 which will cover all remaining and 
outstanding invoices from the vendor for the current fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, funding for these services are reimbursed to Central Services from the 
requesting departments' approved budget, and all other aspects of Resolution 20-229 and 
as subsequently amended remain the same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors 
of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves amendment 10 to the contract 
between Nevada County and UBEO Business Services, authorizes the Chair of the Board 
to sign the amendment, authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber the additional 
$50,000 for the current contract period ending 6/30/2025 and directs the Auditor-Controller 
to amend the Central Services FY24-25 budget as follows: 
Increase: 

4332-92004-412-1000-520900 $20,000 
4332-92004-412-1000-521700 $30,000 
4332-92004-412-1000-458032 $50,000 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 24th day of June 2025, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan 

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: 
Heidi Hall, Chair 



AMENDMENT #10 TO CONTRACT WITH 
UBEO Business Services 

THIS AMENDMENT #10 is executed this 24th day of June, 2025 by and between UBEO 
Business Services and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement 
between the parties entitled Professional Services - Leasing & Maintenance executed on July 1, 
2020 for a total not to exceed of $811,294.59 for a term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025 by 
Resolution No. 20-229 and subsequently amended by Resolution 22-620 approving the 
assignment and assumptions agreement, and amended through the delegated authority to the 
Purchasing Agent on nine different occasions to accommodate changing equipment and 
maintenance needs from supported departments. 

WHEREAS, through multiple amendments over the course of the contract the total lease 
and maintenance costs have increased above and beyond the 10% aggregate allowable and 
additional funding is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, The attached Exhibit A shows the current inventory of the Canon multifunction 
office machines; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to increase the total current contract amount 
from $811,294.59 to $861,294.59, for increased lease and maintenance costs for upgraded 
machines for a total amount to increase of $50,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of June 24~h, 2025 

2. That Section 2 Payment shall be increased from $811,294.80 to a new contract 
not to exceed of $861,294.59. 

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties as previously amended 
shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

~~~~ 
gy. Kit Elliott (07/29/2025 11:05:18 PDT) 

ATTEST: 

a,u~ ~ ate, ~ .e,~c.~r~,i, 
By. 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

- IJ_~~-.__ ~.-..~ ' 
gy.Heidi Half (07/07/2025 10:23 PDT) 

Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

~1 G~IG~YG~ ~V~ll ~~OG~f 
Byl?ichard Whitlock (07/03/2025 08:55 PDT) 



ACORO~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/ODIYYYY) 

`~ 06/26/2025 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Michelle Wiedle NAME: 
BfOWfI & BfOWf1 IIISU~e~CB SENIC@S, If7C. PHONE FAX 

A/C No Ext : A/C, No 
520 Cromwell Avenue EMAIL Michelle.Wiedle@bbrown.com 

ADDRESS: 

INSURERS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC i! 
Rocky Hill CT 06067 iNsuRERA: American Zurich Insurance Company 40142 
INSURED iNsurtert s : American Guarantee and Liability Insurance Company 26247 

Ubeo, LLC INSURER C 

401 East Sonterra Blvd INSURER D 

SUI~B 350 INSURER E 

San Antonio TX X825$ INSURER F 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24 Master REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAYBE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
MM/DD/VYYY 

POLICY EXP 
MM/DDIYYVV LIMITS 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 

EACH OCCURRENCE ~r 1,000,000 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES Ea occuRence 

~,000,000 
$ 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ ~ ~,~~~ 

PERSONAL&ADV INJURY S ~'~~~,~~~ 
A Y Y CPO073816702 11/~7/2~24 11/07/2025 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

X POLICY 
PRO- 
JECT ~~~ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE e~ Z~000,000 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S 2,000,000 

OTHER: EfTIPlOyB@ BBnOfIfS 5 1,000,000 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
Ea accident 

g 1,000,000 

X BODILY INJURY (Per person) S ANY AUTO 

B OWNED SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 

BAP 0438610 02 11/07/2024 11/07/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 5 
HIRED NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
Per accident 

~ 

X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE g ~S,000,000 

B EXCESS LIAR CLAIMS-MADE AUC 0773323 02 11/~7/2~24 11/~7/2~25 AGGREGATE ~ 15,000,000 

DED RETENTION $ g 

A

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ~ 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

NlA WC 073817102 'I "I/0~/Z0Z4 11/07/Z0ZS 

PER OTH-
X STATUTE ER 

E. L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 5 ~ X000,000 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ( LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The County of Nevada, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers are included as additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis with 
respect to General Liability. A Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of the County of Nevada with respect to General Liability. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

County of Nevada ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

950 Maidu Ave 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Nevada City CA 95959 S_ ,e~-~~ r
c.~~ 

O0 1988-20'ISACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2076/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Additional Named Insureds 

Other Named Insureds 

A&A Office Systems Inc Additional Named Insured 

Baystate Business Products, Inc Additional Named Insured 

Braswell Office Systems Inc Additional Named Insured 

Business Copy Associates, Inc. Additional Named Insured 

CBSPRINT LLC dba Copy Zone Additional Named Insured 

COECOOffice Systems. Inc. Additional Named Insured 

Complete Business Systems Inc Additional Named Insured 

Core Business Solutions, Inc. Additional Named Insured 

Digital Enterprises, Inc Additional Named Insured 

H&B Copies Inc dba Copy Corner Additional Named Insured 

James B Schwab Co., Inc. additional Named Insured 

PrintRX LLC additional Named Insured 

Rainmaker Document Technology Additional Named Insured 

Ray Morgan Company, Inc. Additional Named Insured 

Ray Morgan Company, LLC Additional Named Insured 

RMC A Ray Morgan Company, LLC additional Named Insured 

Seacoast Business Machines, Inc Additional Named Insured 

Skillern's Business Systems, Inc Additional Named Insured 

UBEO Holdings, LLC Additional Named Insured 

UBEO Midco, LLC Additional Named Insured 

[7BE0 OF AUSTIN INC Additional Named Insured 

UBEO OF EAST TEXAS INC Additional Namecl Insured 

UBEO OF NORTH TEXAS INC Additional Named Insured 

Ubeo West LLC Additional Named Insured 

~:3EO, LLC Additional Named Insured 

OFAPPINF (02/2007) COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC 



Additional Named Insureds 

Other Named Insureds 

united Reprographic Supply 

Ubeo Business Services LLC 

!centric Business Systems 

Additional Named Insured 

Additional Named Insured 

Additional Named Insured 

OFAPPINF (02/2007) COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC 



Technology Liability Enhancement Endorsement ZURICH 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

Policy No. CPO 0738167 - 02 Effective Date: 11/07/2024 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the: 

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part 

A. Broadened Named Insured 

1. The following is added to Section II — Who Is An Insured: 

Any organization of yours, including any partnership orjoint venture, which is not shown in the Declarations, and 
over which you maintain an ownership interest of more than 50% of such organization as of the effective date of 
this Coverage Part, will qualify as a Named Insured. However, such organization will not qualify as a Named 
Insured under this provision if it: 

a. Is newly acquired or formed during the policy period; 

b. Is also an insured under another policy, other than a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this 
Coverage Part; or 

c. Would be an insured under another policy but for its termination or the exhaustion of its limits of insurance. 

Each such organization remains qualified as a Named Insured only while you maintain an ownership interest of 
more than 50% in the organization during the policy period. 

2. The last paragraph of Section II — Who Is An Insured does not apply to this provision to the extent that such 
paragraph would conflict with this provision. 

B. Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations as Named Insureds 

1. Paragraph 3. of Section II — Who IS An Insured is replaced by the following: 

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period, including any partnership or joint 
venture, and over which you maintain an ownership interest of more than 50% of such organization, will 
qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However: 

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180t'' day after you acquire or form the 
organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier; 

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or 
formed the organization; and 

c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed 
before you acquired or formed the organization. 

An additional premium will apply in accordance with our rules and rates in effect on the date you acquired or 
formed the organization. 

2. The last paragraph of Section II — Who Is An Insured does not apply to this provision to the extent that such 
paragraph would conflict with this provision. 

C. Insured Status — Employees 

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II — Who IS An Insured is replaced by the following: 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Once, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 12 



2. Each of the following is also an insured: 

a. Your "volunteer workers" only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or your 
"employees", other than either your "executive officers" (if you are an organization other than a partnership, 
joint venture or limited liability company) or your managers (if you are a limited liability company), but only for 
acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties related to the conduct of your 
business. However, none of these "employees" or "volunteer workers" are insureds for: 

(1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury": 

(a) To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if 
you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employment 
or pertorming duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer workers" 
while performing duties related to the conduct of your business; 

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a 
consequence of Paragraph (1)(a) above; 

(c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay 
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1)(a) or (b) above; or 

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. 

However: 

Paragraphs (1)(a) and (1)(d) do not apply to "bodily injury" arising out of his or her providing or failing to 
provide: 

(i) Medical or paramedical services to persons performed by any physician, dentist, nurse, 
emergency medical technician, paramedic or other licensed medical care person employed by 
you to provide such services, or volunteering for you to provide such services; or 

(ii) "Good Samaritan Acts" performed by any non-licensed medical care person employed by you or 
volunteering for you, 

So long as such "employee" or "volunteer worker" is performing duties related to the conduct of your 
business. 

"Good Samaritan Acts" mean any assistance of a medical nature rendered or provided in an emergency 
situation for which no remuneration is demanded or received. 

Paragraphs (1)(a), (b) and (c) do not apply to any "employee" designated as a supervisor or higher in 
rank, with respect to "bodily injury" to co-"employees". As used in this provision, "employees" designated 
as a supervisor or higher in rank means only "employees" who are authorized by you to exercise direct or 
indirect supervision or control over "employees" or "volunteer workers" and the manner in which work is 
performed. 

D. Insured Status — Amateur Athletic Participants 

Section II — Who IS An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person you sponsor while participating in 
amateur athletic activities. However, no such person is an insured for: 

a. "Bodily injury" to: 

(1) Your "employee", "volunteer worker" or any person you sponsor while participating in such amateur athletic 
activities; or 

(2) You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited 
liability company) while participating in such amateur athletic activities; or 

b. "Property damage" to property owned by, occupied or used by, rented to, in the care, custody or control of, or 
over which the physical control is being exercised for any purpose by: 

(1) Your "employee", "volunteer worker" or any person you sponsor; or 

(2) You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited 
liability company). 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 12 



E. Additional Insureds — Lessees of Premises 

1. Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any persons) or organizations) 

who leases or rents a part of the premises you own or manage who you are required to add as an additional 

insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement, but only with respect to liability arising out of 

your ownership, maintenance or repair of that part of the premises which is not reserved for the exclusive use or 

occupancy of such person or organization or any other tenant or lessee. 

This provision does not apply after the person or organization ceases to lease or rent premises from you. 

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured: 

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and 

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide 

for such additional insured. 

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this endorsement, the following is added 

to Section III — Limits Of Insurance: 

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph E.1. of this endorsement; 

or 

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, 

whichever is less. 

This Paragraph E. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

F. Additional Insured — Vendors 

1. The following change applies if this Coverage Part provides insurance to you for "bodily injury" and "property 

damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard": 

Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization 

(referred to throughout this Paragraph F. as vendor) who you have agreed in a written contract or written 

agreement, prior to loss, to name as an additional insured, but only with respect to "bodily injury" or "property 

damage" arising out of "your products" which are distributed or sold in the regular course of the vendor's 

business: 

However, the insurance afforded to such vendor: 

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and 

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide 

for such additional insured. 

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to these vendors, the following additional exclusions apply: 

a. The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to: 

(1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages by reason of the 

assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages 

that the vendor would have in the absence of the contract or agreement; 

(2) Any express warranty unauthorized by you; 

(3) Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor; 

(4) Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or the 

substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original 

container; 

(5) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make 

or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale 

of the products; 

(6) Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the 

vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product; 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08121) 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 3 of 12 



(7) Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a container, 
part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or 

(8) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence of the vendor for its own acts or 
omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this exclusion does 
not apply to: 

(a) The exceptions contained in Subparagraphs (4) or (6); or 

(b) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally 
undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of the 
products. 

b. This insurance does not apply to any insured person or organization, from whom you have acquired such 
products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products. 

c. This insurance does not apply to any of "your products" for which coverage is excluded under this Coverage 
Part. 

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to the vendor under this endorsement, the following is added to Section III 
— Limits Of Insurance: 

The most we will pay on behalf of the vendor is the amount of insurance: 

8. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph F.1. of this endorsement; 
or 

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, 

whichever is less. 

This Paragraph F. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

G. Additional Insured — Managers, Lessors or Governmental Entity 

1. Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization who is 
a manager, lessor or governmental entity who you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy 
under a written contract, written agreement or permit, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by: 

a. Your acts or omissions; or 

b. The acts or omission of those acting on your behalf; and 

resulting directly from: 

a. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit; 

b. Ownership, maintenance, occupancy or use of premises by you; or 

c. Maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to you by such person or organization. 

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured: 

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and 

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide 
for such additional insured. 

2. This provision does not apply: 

a. Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed, or the permit has been issued, prior to 
the "bodily injury", "property damage" or offense that caused "personal and advertising injury"; 

b. To any person or organization included as an insured under Paragraph 3. of Section II — Who Is An Insured; 

c. To any lessor of equipment if the "occurrence" or offense takes place after the equipment lease expires; 

d. To any: 

(1) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased by you; or 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 12 



(2) Managers or lessors of premises, if: 

(a) The "occurrence" or offense takes place after the expiration of the lease or you cease to be a tenant 
in that premises; 

(b) The "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the structural 
alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or 
lessor; or 

(c) The premises are excluded under this Coverage Part. 

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this endorsement, the following is added 
to Section III — Limits Of Insurance: 

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph G.1. of this endorsement; 
or 

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, 

whichever is less. 

This Paragraph G. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

H. Additional Insured — Other Persons or Organizations 

1. Section II — Who IS An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization who does not 
qualify as an additional insured under Paragraphs E. through Paragraph G. of this endorsement so long as you 
are required to add such person or organization as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or 
written agreement, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and 
advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by: 

a. Your acts or omissions; or 

b. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf. 

However. the insurance afforded to such additional insured: 

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and 

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide 
for such additional insured. 

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this Paragraph H., the following additional 
exclusions apply: 

The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this Paragraph H. does not apply to any person or 
organization: 

a. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure 
to render any professional service; 

b. For "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard"; or 

c. Who is scheduled as an additional insured under another endorsement attached to this policy. 

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this Paragraph H., the following is added 
to Section III — Limits Of Insurance: 

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph H.1. of this endorsement; 
or 

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, 

whichever is less. 

This Paragraph H. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 5 of 12 



I. Damage to Premises Rented or Occupied by You 

1. The last paragraph under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property 
Damage Liability is replaced by the following: 

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to "property damage" to premises while rented to you or temporarily 
occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit of 
Insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III — Limits Of Insurance. 

2. Paragraph 6. of Section III — Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following: 

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under 
Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises while rented to you or 
temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. 

J. Broadened Contractual Liability 

The "insured contract' definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following: 

"Insured contract" means: 

a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies 
any person or organization for "property damage" to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you 
with permission of the owner is not an "insured contract'; 

b. A sidetrack agreement; 

c. Any easement or license agreement; 

d. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to indemnify a municipality, except in connection with work for a 
municipality; 

e. An elevator maintenance agreement; 

f. That part of any other contract or agreement pertaining to your business (including an indemnification of a 
municipality in connection with work performed for a municipality) under which you assume the tort liability of 
another party to pay for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" to a third person or 
organization. Tort liability means a liability that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or 
agreement. 

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any contract or agreement: 

(1) That indemnifies an architect, engineer or surveyor for injury or damage arising out of: 

(a) Preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, 
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or 

(b) Giving directions or instructions, or failing to give them, if that is the primary cause of the injury or 
damage; or 

(2) Under which the insured, if an architect, engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an injury or damage 
arising out of the insured's rendering or failure to render professional services, including those listed in 
Paragraph (1) above and supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities. 

K. Limited Contractual Liability Coverage — Personal and Advertising Injury 

1. Exclusion e. of Section I — Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury Liability is replaced by the following: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

e. Contractual Liability 

"Personal and advertising injury" for which the insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of the 
assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. 

This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages: 

(1) That the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement; or 

U-GL-2220-ACW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 12 



(2) Assumed in a written contract or written agreement that is an "insured contract', provided the 

"personal and advertising injury" occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written 

agreement. Solely for purposes of liability so assumed in such written contract or written agreement, 

reasonable attorneys' fees and necessary litigation expenses incurred by or for a party other than an 

insured are deemed to be damages because of "personal and advertising injury", provided: 

(a) Liability to such party for, or for the cost of, that party's defense has also been assumed in the 

same written contract or written agreement; and 

(b) Such attorneys' fees and litigation expenses are for defense of that party against a civil or 

alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which damages to which this insurance applies are 

alleged. 

2. Paragraph 2.d. of Section I — Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B is replaced by the following: 

d. The allegations in the "suit' and the information we know about the "occurrence" or offense are such that no 

conflict appears to exist between the interests of the insured and the interests of the indemnitee; 

3. The following is added to the paragraph directly following Paragraph 2.f. of Section I — Supplementary 

Payments — Coverages A and B: 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.e.(2) of Section I — Coverage B — Personal And Advertising 

Injury Liability, such payments will not be deemed to be damages for "personal and advertising injury" and will 

not reduce the limits of insurance. 

L. Supplementary Payments 

The following changes apply to Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B: 

Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. are replaced by the following: 

b. Up to $5,000 for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use 

of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds. 

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the 

claim or "suit', including actual loss of earnings up to $1,000 a day because of time off from work. 

M. Broadened Property Damage 

1. Property Damage to Contents of Premises Rented Short-Term 

The paragraph directly following Paragraph (6) in Exclusion j. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And 

Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following: 

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to premises, including "property 

damage" to the contents of such premises, rented to you under a rental agreement for a period of 14 or fewer 

consecutive days. A separate Limit of Insurance applies to Damage to Premises Rented to You as described in 

Section III — Limits Of Insurance. 

2. Elevator Property Damage 

a. The following is added to Exclusion j. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage 

Liability: 

Paragraphs (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" arising out of the use of an 

elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy. 

b. The following is added to Section III — Limits Of Insurance: 

Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property 

damage" to property loaned to you or personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured arising 

out of the use of an elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy is $25,000 per "occurrence". 

3. Property Damage to Borrowed Equipment 

a. The following is added to Exclusion j. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage 

Liability: 

Paragraph (4) of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage" to equipment you borrow from others at 

a jobsite. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 7 of 12 



b. The following is added to Section III — Limits Of Insurance: 

Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property 
damage" to equipment you borrow from others is $25,000 per "occurrence". 

N. Expected or Intended Injury or Damage 

Exclusion a. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

a. Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage 

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does 
not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or 
property. 

O. Definitions — Bodily Injury 

The "bodily injury" definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following: 

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental 
injury, shock, fright or death sustained by that person which results from that bodily injury, sickness or disease. 

P. Non-Owned Aircraft, Auto and Watercraft 

Exclusion g. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft 

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of 
any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured. Use includes operation 
and "loading or unloading". 

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the 
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused 
the "bodily injury" or "property damage" involved the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of any 
aircraft, "auto" or watercraft that is owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured. 

This exclusion does not apply to: 

(1) A watercraft while ashore on premises you own or rent; 

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is: 

(a) Less than 75 feet long; and 

(b) Not being used to carry persons for a charge; 

(3) Parking an "auto" on, or on the ways next to, premises you own or rent, provided the "auto" is not owned by 
or rented or loaned to you or the insured; 

(4) Liability assumed under any "insured contract" for the ownership, maintenance or use of aircraft or watercraft; 

(5) An aircraft that is hired or chartered by you or loaned to you, with a paid and licensed crew, and is not owned 
in whole or in part by an insured; or 

(6) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of: 

(a) The operation of machinery or equipment that is attached to, or part of, a land vehicle that would qualify 
under the definition of "mobile equipment' if it were not subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility 
law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged; or 

(b) The operation of any of the machinery or equipment listed in Paragraph f.(2) or f.(3) of the definition of 
"mobile equipment'. 

U-GL-2220-ACW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 8 of 12 



Q. Definitions — Leased Worker, Temporary Worker and Labor Leasing Firm 

1. The "leased worker" and "temporary worker" definitions under the Definitions Section are replaced by the 
following: 

"Leased worker" means a person leased to you by a "labor leasing firm" under a written agreement between you 
and the "labor leasing firm", to perform duties related to the conduct of your business. "Leased worker" does not 
include a "temporary worker". 

"Temporary worker" means a person who is furnished to you to support or supplement your work force during 
"employee" absences, temporary skill shortages, upturns or downturns in business or to meet seasonal or 
short-term workload conditions. "Temporary worker" does not include a "leased worker". 

2. The following definition is added to the Definitions Section: 

"Labor leasing firm" means any person or organization who hires out workers to others, including any: 

a. Employment agency, contractor or services; 

b. Professional employer organization; or 

C. Temporary help service. 

R. Definition — Mobile Equipment 

Paragraph f. of the "mobile equipment" definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following: 

f. Vehicles not described in Paragraph a., b., C. or d. above maintained primarily for purposes other than the 
transportation of persons or cargo. 

However, self-propelled vehicles with the following types of permanently attached equipment, exceeding a 
combined gross vehicle weight of 1000 pounds, are not "mobile equipment" but will be considered "autos": 

(1) Equipment designed primarily for: 

(a) Snow removal; 

(b) Road maintenance, but not construction or resurfacing; or 

(C) Street cleaning; 

(2) Cherry pickers and similar devices mounted on automobile or truck chassis and used to raise or lower 
workers; and 

(3) Air compressors, pumps and generators, including spraying, welding, building cleaning, geophysical 
exploration, lighting and well servicing equipment. 

S. Definitions — Your Product and Your Work 

The "your product' and "your work" definitions under the Definitions Section are replaced by the following: 

"Your product': 

a. Means: 

(1 J Any goods or products, other than real property, manufactured, sold, handled, distributed or disposed of by: 

(a) You; 

(b) Others trading under your name; or 

(c) A person or organization whose business or assets you have acquired; and 

(2) Containers (other than vehicles), materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such goods or 
products. 

b. Includes: 

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance, 
use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your product'; and 

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 9 of 12 



c. Does not include vending machines or other property rented to or located for the use of others but not sold. 

"Your work": 

a. Means: 

(1) Work, services or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and 

(2) Materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, services or operations. 

b. Includes: 

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance, 
use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your work"; and 

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions. 

T. Expanded Personal and Advertising Injury Definition 

1. The "personal and advertising injury" definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following: 

"Personal and advertising injury" means injury, including consequential "bodily injury", arising out of one or more 
of the following offenses: 

a. False arrest, detention or imprisonment; 

b. Malicious prosecution; 

c. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a room, 
dwelling or premises that a person occupies, committed by or on behalf of its owner, landlord or lessor; 

d. Oral or written publication, in any manner, of material that slanders or libels a person or organization or 
disparages a person's or organization's goods, products or services; 

e. Oral or written publication, in any manner, of material that violates a person's right of privacy; 

f. The use of another's advertising idea in your "advertisement'; 

g. Infringing upon another's copyright, trade dress or slogan in your "advertisement' ; or 

h. Discrimination, harassment or segregation, based on sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender 
expression, marital status, race, creed, religion, national origin, age, physical capabilities or mental 
capabilities, except to the extent: 

(1) Insurance for the discrimination, harassment or segregation is prohibited by law; or 

(2) The discrimination, harassment or segregation directly or indirectly relates to the employment, 
prospective employment or termination of employment of any person or persons by any insured. 

As used in this endorsement, discrimination, harassment or segregation includes continuous or repeated 
exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions. 

2. Solely for the purposes of Paragraph 1.h. above, the following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2. Exclusions of 
Section I — Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury Liability: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

Discrimination, Harassment Or Segregation Prior To Policy Period 

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of any discrimination, harassment or segregation which formed the 
basis of an offense before the beginning of the policy period. 

U. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit Condition 

The following paragraphs are added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit 
of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions: 

Notice of an "occurrence" or of an offense which may result in a claim under this insurance or notice of a claim or 
"suit" shall be given to us as soon as practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit' has 
been reported to any insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section II — Who Is An Insured or an "employee" 
authorized by you to give or receive such notice. Knowledge by other "employees" of an "occurrence", offense, claim 
or "suit' does not imply that you also have such knowledge. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 10 of 12 



In the event that an insured reports an "occurrence" to the workers compensation carrier of the Named Insured and 
this "occurrence" later develops into a General Liability claim, covered by this Coverage Part, the insured's failure to 
report such "occurrence" to us at the time of the "occurrence" shall not be deemed to be a violation of this Condition. 
You must, however, give us notice as soon as practicable after being made aware that the particular claim is a 
General Liability rather than a Workers Compensation claim. 

V. Other Insurance Condition 

Paragraphs 4.a. and 4.b.(1) of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV — Commercial General Liability 
Conditions are replaced by the following: 

4. Other Insurance 

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the insured for a loss we cover under Coverages A or B of 
this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows: 

a. Primary Insurance 

This insurance is primary except when Paragraph b. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our 
obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that 
other insurance by the method described in Paragraph c. below. However, this insurance is primary to and 
will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured provided that: 

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and 

(2) You are required by written contract or written agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek 
contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured. 

Other insurance includes any type of self insurance or other mechanism by which an insured arranges for 
funding of its legal liabilities. 

b. Excess Insurance 

(1) This insurance is excess over: 

(a) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis: 

(i) That is property insurance, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work"; 

(ii) That is property insurance purchased by you (including any deductible or self insurance portion 
thereof) to cover premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the 
owner; 

(iii) That is insurance purchased by you (including any deductible or self insurance portion thereof) to 
cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to you or temporarily 
occupied by you with permission of the owner; 

(iv) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not 
subject to Exclusion g. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage 
Liability; or 

(v) That is property insurance (including any deductible or self insurance portion thereof) purchased 
by you to cover damage to: 

Equipment you borrow from others; or 

Property loaned to you or personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured arising 
out of the use of an elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy. 

(b) Any other primary insurance (including any deductible or self insurance portion thereof) available to 
the insured covering liability for damages arising out of the premises, operations, products, work or 
services for which the insured has been granted additional insured status either by policy provision or 
attachment of any endorsement. Other primary insurance includes any type of self insurance or 
other mechanism by which an insured arranges for funding of its legal liabilities. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Once, Inc., with its permission. Page 11 of 12 



(c) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an 
additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional 
insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", claim or "suit'. This 
provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such 
other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide 
coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. 

W. Unintentional Failure to Disclose All Hazards 

Paragraph 6. Representations of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions is replaced by the 
following: 

6. Representations 

By accepting this policy, you agree: 

a. The statements in the Declarations are accurate and complete; 

b. Those statements are based upon representations you made to us; and 

c. We have issued this policy in reliance upon your representations. 

Coverage will continue to apply if you unintentionally: 

a. Fail to disclose all hazards existing at the inception of this policy; or 

b. Make an error, omission or improper description of premises or other statement of information stated in this 
policy. 

You must notify us as soon as possible after the discovery of any hazards or any other information that was not 
provided to us prior to inception of this Coverage Part. 

X. Waiver of Right of Subrogation 

Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV — Commercial General 
Liability Conditions is replaced by the following: 

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us 

a. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part, those 
rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the 
insured will bring "suit' or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them. 

b. If the insured waives its right to recover payments for injury or damage from another person or organization in 
a written contract executed prior to a loss, we waive any right of recovery we may have against such person 
or organization because of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part. The written contract will 
be considered executed when the insured's performance begins, or when it is signed, whichever happens 
first. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations in which 
the insured has no contractual interest. 

Y. In Rem 

Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended to add the following: 

In Rem 

Any "suit" brought as an action in rem against any watercraft owned or operated by or for the insured shall in all 
respects be treated in the same manner as though such "suit' were brought against the insured. 

Z. Liberalization Condition 

The following condition is added to Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions: 

Liberalization Clause 

If we revise this Coverage Part to broaden coverage without an additional premium charge, your policy will 
automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in the state shown in the mailing 
address of your policy. 

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same. 

U-GL-2220-A CW (08/21) 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 12 of 12 


